

Washington's starving army

colonists had consistently refused to aid them

at Valley Forge, after th

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 5-18-94- B

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY LOAN FOR LOW-RENT HOUSING FIFTY (50) NEW MUTUAL HELP HOMES

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin to provide adequate housing, and
- WHEREAS, under the provisions of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, the United States of America, acting through the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (herein called the "Government"), is authorized to provide financial assistance to local public and Indian housing agencies for undertaking and carrying out preliminary planning of low-income housing projects that will assist in meeting the goal, and
- WHEREAS, the Act provided that there shall be local determination of need for low-income housing to meet needs not being adequately met by private enterprise for preliminary loans for surveys and planning in respect to any lowincome housing projects unless the governing body of the locality involved has by resolution approved the application of the public housing agency for such preliminary loan, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Housing Authority, (herein called the "Local Authority"), is an Indian Housing Agency and is applying to the Government for a preliminary loan to cover the cost of surveys and planning in connection with the development of low-income housing;

Resolution Approving Application for Preliminary Loan Page 2

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oneida Business Committee on the Oneida Reservation as follows:

- That there exists on the Oneida Reservation a need for such low-income housing which is not being met by private enterprise;
- (2) That the application of the Local Authority to the Government for a preliminary loan in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for surveys and planning in connection with low-income housing projects of not to exceed approximately fifty (50) units is hereby approved.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. $\underline{\gamma}$ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>18n</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1994; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>6</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against; and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee